## Town of Edgewood Resolution 2019-13

A Resolution supporting Project No. CN-C5193406 and accepting ownership, liability, and maintenance responsibility for the scope of work.

WHEREAS, the Town of Edgewood received \$450,000.00 in 2019 Capital Outlay Funds to plan, design and construct improvements to Church Street in Edgewood in Santa Fe County; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Edgewood and NMDOT (the New Mexico Department of Transportation) intend to enter into an agreement that provides for the plan, design, and construction of improvements for Church Street.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, in official session that the Town of Edgewood Governing Body resolve, and order as follows:

That the project for the agreement is supported, adopted and has a priority standing.

The agreement terminates on June 30, 2023 and the Town of Edgewood incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and understandings have been merged into the written agreement,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Town of Edgewood to enter into an Agreement (Control Number C5193406) with the New Mexico Department of Transportation for Capital Outlay funds in the amount of \$450,000.00 to plan, design, and construct improvements for Church Street within the control of the Town of Edgewood in Santa Fe County, New Mexico.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the governing body of the Town of Edgewood at its regular meeting of July 3, 2019.

John Bassett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lian Torres, Clerk/Treasurer